

September 17, 1991

A. Kay Vinson

City of Barstow

220 East Mountain View Street

Barstow, CA  92311-9981



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-91-355

Dear Ms. Vinson:


We have received your request for advice under the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   

QUESTIONS


1.  Does the City of Barstow's revised conflict of interest code conform to the requirements of the Political Reform Act?


2.  Under the revised code, must the Chief of Police disclose as a business position his advisory board position with a local bank?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  The conflict of interest code does not appear to be complete in that it fails to set out the standard provisions required by Government Code Section 87302 or, in the alternative, fails to incorporate Commission Regulation 2 Cal. Code of Regs. Section 18730.


2.  The terms of the conflict of interest code do not require the Chief of Police to disclose his advisory board position with a local bank.

FACTS


In May of l991, the Chief of Police for the City of Barstow  wrote to the Commission asking if he was required to disclose his position on an advisory board to a local bank as a business position on his statement of economic interests.  He was advised that since the city's conflict of interest code at that time did not require the disclosure of business positions, such disclosure was unnecessary.  (Sessions Advice Letter, No. I-91-221.)


In your July 18, 1991 letter you indicated that the City of Barstow took action on July 15, 1991 to revise the conflict of interest code.  It now requires the Chief of Police to disclose investments and business positions in business entities and income from sources which provide services, supplies, materials, machinery or equipment of the type utilized by the chief's department.


In your letter you further indicated that the particular bank, of which the police chief is an advisory member, does not contract or provide services to the police chief's department.  The City of Barstow does however utilize the services of the bank, but the police chief's department independently does not. 

DISCUSSION


The Political Reform Act requires every agency to adopt a conflict of interest code.  (Section 87300.)  A conflict of interest code must specifically enumerate each of the positions within the agency which make or participate in the making of decisions which  may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest.  Further the code must set forth the type of investments, business positions, income and real property which must be reported by those designated employees.  The types of financial interests which must be reported are the types which the designated employee can affect by his or her decision making. (Section 87302.) 


In addition to enumerating positions designated in the code and providing corresponding disclosure categories, conflict of interest codes must specifically set out all of the provisions described in Section 87302(b).  For example, Section 87302(b) requires codes to specify such things as when the statements are to be filed, what information is to be disclosed on those statements, and what the reporting period would be for each statement.  Section 87302(b) provides that the code must also set out the disqualification provisions as defined by Section 87103.  Rather than try to extract all of this information from the Act, the Commission encourages governmental agencies to incorporate the provisions of its Regulation 18730. 


While the conflict of interest code for the City of Barstow designates the positions which participate in making decisions and  provides corresponding disclosure categories, the code fails to set out the miscellaneous provisions required by Section 87302(b).  This can be rectified by either extracting all of that information from the Act or by incorporating Commission Regulation 18730 as the standard provisions of the code.  Regulation 18730 sets out all of the miscellaneous provisions required by Section 87302, including the disqualification provisions of Section 87100.  I have enclosed a fact sheet which describes Regulation 18730 as well as the procedure to incorporate its provisions into your code.


The city did correct the disclosure categories of its code to require the disclosure of business positions by its designated positions.  The category for the Police Chief requires the disclosure of investments and business positions in business entities, and income from sources which provide services, supplies, materials, machinery or equipment of the type utilized by Police Chief's department.  If the bank is not of the type to provide services of the type utilized by the department, then it is not necessary for the police chief to disclose his position with the bank.


We do have a concern which needs further review on your part.  Is the disclosure assigned to the positions listed as "Director of Personnel" through "Fleet Operations Foreman" sufficient?  We noted that none of the positions are required to disclose interests in real property.  Can the Public Works Superintendent, Wastewater Reclamation Superintendent or Transportation Officer make or participate in decisions affecting real property?  If so, then you must require such disclosure from these positions as well as any other positions which make decisions affecting real property.


In your letter you stated that you were assuming that the revised code would not affect any previously filed statements, but would only affect statements filed following the July 15, 1991 amendment.  That is correct.  Designated employees do not need to correct previously filed statements.  The amended code became effective on August 14, 1991, which was 30 days after adoption.  Only positions newly designated in the code must file an initial statement 30 days from the effective date of the code.  All positions existing in the code when it was amended will continue to file their annual statements.


I trust this has answered your questions sufficiently.  If there is anything further you need, please feel free to call me at (9l6) 322-5901.



Sincerely,



Scott Hallabrin



Acting General Counsel



By:  Jeanette E. Turvill




Political Reform Consultant




Legal Division

SH/JET/jt

Enclosure
